## CYCU Articles of Association for the Campus and Traffic Safety Committee

Approved at the 708th School Administration Council on June 14, 1996. Amended at the 719th School Administration Council on June 17, 1997. Amended at the 890th School Administration Council on October 6, 2011. Amended per the letter under Yuan-Mi-Zi No. 1050002657 dated August 25, 2016. Amended at the 968th School Administration Council on March 7, 2019.

- Article 1. To ensure campus tranquility, maintain the traffic safety of faculty, staff, and students, and strengthen the implementation of safety measures to prevent accidents, the University established the Campus and Traffic Safety Committee (hereinafter referred to as "The Committee").
- Article 2. The Committee shall consist of ten to twelve members, with the principal serving as the Chair. The Director of General Affairs, Director of Student Affairs, Chief Secretary, Director of the Military Education Office, Director of Continuing Education, and Director of the General Education Center shall be ex-officio members. There shall be two student representatives, and the Section Chief of Zhongli Police Precinct Traffic Branch and the Chief of Puren Police Station shall serve as external members. The remaining members shall be appointed by the principal.
- Article 3. The Committee's missions are stated as follows:
  - 1. Deliberation of the campus safety plan.
  - 2. Deliberation of traffic management matters.
  - 3. Establishment of various safety regulations.
  - 4. Handling of major safety incidents.
- Article 4. The Committee shall call a meeting once per school year, and may call a special meeting whenever it is necessary.
- Article 5. The Committee may call a meeting only when a majority of the members would attend the meeting. A resolution made by the meeting may be adopted only if it is approved by a majority of the members present at the meeting.
- Article 6. These Guidelines are passed by the School Administration Council, and shall be promulgated and enforced by the President. The same shall apply where the Guidelines are amended.